
 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli  

Conservative Councillors: Nitesh Hirani 

Samir Sumaria 
 

Labour Councillors: Jerry Miles 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Salim Chowdhury 

2. Govind Bharadia 
3. Vipin Mithani 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dan Anderson 
2. Kandy Dolor 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Monday, 10 July 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=817&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=817&Year=0


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Sub-Committee for the 2023-2024 
Municipal Year.   
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 13 July 2023.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 
 

8. Annual Complaints Feedback Reports 2022 - 2023 - Children's and Adults' (Pages 9 
- 60) 
 

9. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 4 

 
 
 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 7 

 

Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

28 March 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli 
 

 
 

Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
Graham Henson 
 

Nitesh Hirani 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

 Samir Sumaria 
 

  
 

 
 

Absent: Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 

  
 

   

 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Samir Sumaria Councillor Govind Bharadia 
 
 

18. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  

 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 8 

19. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

20. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

21. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

22. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items   

23. Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26   

Members received the Final Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Final Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 Report that were presented to 
Cabinet on 16 February 2023.  
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance (S151 Officer) informed Members that 
the report set out the final revenue budget for 2023/24 and final Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26. In December 2022, 
Cabinet 
approved the draft versions of the revenue budget and MTFS for general 
consultation. Cabinet had been asked to note the adjustments. 
 
After all adjustments, the MTFS showed a balanced budget position for 
2023/24 and 2024/25, and an estimated budget gap of £6.321m to £13.143m
[...]
t was acknowledged that meeting some 
of the savings would be challenging. However, not all savings would 
start on 1 April 2023, as some would begin mid-year (June 2023);  

▪ Some savings had a risk element to them. However, with better 
enforcement and use of technology, it was envisaged that the target of 
set by the Place Directorate for more PCNs and FPNs would be met; 

▪ Furthermore, PCNs were not just for raising monies but also to help 
change the mindset of the drivers, as there were many people breaking 
the law, especially in Harrow; 

▪ There was statistical data to show trends in the issuance of traffic and 
parking fines over the years. This showed they were having some 
effect. If there was a risk that the target may not be achieved, and it 
would be reviewed. Enforcement officers were not required to meet 
specific targets of issuing fines; 

▪ It was expected that the saving target for Adult Services would be met, 
and this would begin mid-year; 

▪ During the national lockdown arising from the coronavirus pandemic 
(Covid-19), more waste collection trucks were deployed as residents 
were at home, which led to more disposal of waste. However, the 
current situation meant the extra trucks could be withdrawn, as well as 
the additional routes. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted.  

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 

7



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 28 March 2023 Page 10 

(Signed) Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Chair 
 
 
 

8



 

Report for: PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

18 July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Children’s Services Complaints & 
Feedback Annual Report 2022/23  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Senel Arkut, Corporate Director 
People Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Children’s Services Complaints & 
Feedback Annual Report 2022/23  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s performance on Children’s 
Services complaints and feedback activity between the period 1 April 2022 
to 31 March 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations:  
The Sub-Committee is requested to note the report. The report is for 
information purposes only.  

 

 

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 60



Section 2 – Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of complaints and feedback for Harrow 
Children’s Services from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.   
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. This report provides a summary of the complaints and feedback from the 
Children’s Services Annual complaints and feedback report covering the 
period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023, included in Appendix 1. 
 
1.2. Children’s social care complaints are handled in line with the Children Act 
1989 Regulations 2006 and Getting the Best from Complaints guidance 2006.  
There is a legal requirement for all local authorities to have a complaint 
process in place in accordance with these regulations, The Children and 
Adoption Act 2002 and Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 and related 
guidance.  The statutory complaints procedure is designed to ensure the 
needs of the child are the heart of the process. 
 
1.3. The three stages of the Children’s statutory complaints procedure are as 
follows: 
Stage 1 - Local Resolution stage (10 - 20 working days)  
Stage 2 - Independent investigation stage (25 – 65 working days) 
Stage 3 - Independent Review Panel (30 working days) 
 
1.4. Non-social care complaints, concerning Education and Special 
Educational needs, complaints are investigated in line with the Council’s 
Corporate complaints procedure, which comprises two stages as follows: 
Stage 1- Local Resolution (15 working days) 
Stage 2 - Review (20 working days) 
 
1.5. The final stage for both corporate and statutory children’s complaints, is 
escalation to the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
1.6. Complaints about schools are managed within each school’s own 
complaints procedure.  Appeals for school places are considered under the 
School Appeal Process and disputes such as those relating to the Education, 
Health and Care plans are considered through appeals to the Statutory 
Appeals tribunal. 
 
 
2. Summary of Key Findings 
 
2.1. During 2022/23, Children’s Services received a total of 309 
representations, as compared to 246 in 2021/22 and 177 during 2020/21. 
 
2.2. Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023, a summary of the key activity:  
 

• A total of 69 stage 1 complaints received, 9 complaints escalated to 
stage 2 complaints and 0 stage 3 panel reviews  

• The Ombudsman made investigation decisions on four complaints 

10



• Additionally, there were 45 Member and 51 MP enquiries 
• The service recorded 64 compliments 
• There were 106 queries addressed outside the formal complaint 

process  

 
 
 
 
2.3. In total 26 of the 69 stage 1 complaints related to Education and SENAR 
services, concerning issues related to the Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP), school transport and school provision. These complaints were 
investigated in accordance with the Council’s corporate complaints procedure 
 
2.4. There were 43 complaints related to Children’s social care services under 
the statutory complaint procedure 
 
2.5. A breakdown of the complaints by service team is detailed on page 8 of 
the Children’s Services annual report and shows that the Special Educational 
Needs and Reviews (SENARS) and Child in Need (CIN) teams reported the 
highest number of complaints. 
 
2.6. For SEN and Education, the complaints have concerned delays with the 
EHCP process with naming a school and related provision, school 
placements, requests for educational support and actions taken regarding 
home elected children and school transport. 
 
2.7. The complaints linked to the CIN service challenged the level of support 
provided or children’s services intervention in their family life. Social work 
assessments and reports raised complaints where a parent was unhappy with 
information and not in agreement with the facts or professional opinions 
recorded about them and related events. 
 

69

9
0

8

106

27

6
0 3

121

10
4 0 1

85

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Ombudsman Queries

2022/23

2021/22

2020/21

Yearly comparison of complaints

11



2.8. Complaint response times improved by 14% during 2022/23, with 63% of 
stage 1 complaints responded on time, as compared to 55% in the previous 
year.  
 
2.9. In total, 56 stage 1 complaints received a response during 2022/23, which 
included complaints that were open at the end of previous reporting year 
2021/22.  
 
2.10. As detailed on page 12 Chart 6 of the annual report, 68% of the 
completed complaints were not upheld, 16% were upheld and 16% were 
partially upheld. 
 
2.11. Complaints that were upheld or partially upheld related to operational 
issues such as delays in action/decision making and correspondence, 
inadequate communication and the quality of case recording.  The learning 
section provides details of the actions taken forward for service improvement.  
 
2.12. Complaints regarding Education, Health and Care (EHC) plan delays 
impacting statutory timescales were mostly upheld. Delays in naming a school 
place for a child or amending/finalising an EHC plan were largely attributable 
to the increase in caseloads and staffing capacity pressures 
 
2.13. Six complaints were escalated to stage 2 and three of the complaints had 
completed investigations. The number of complaints being escalated to stage 2 
remains lows as detailed in Tables 5 and 6 on page 14 of the annual report. These 
low numbers reflect the considerable time and effort that is taken to try to resolve 
issues at stage 1. 
 
2.14. One social care stage 2 complaint was upheld in relation to the quality of 
contact and communication with the parent. Two complaints were not upheld 
regarding the level of social care support /intervention and welfare proced
[...]
and Schools, both 
accounting for 60% of referrals received. The service completed 2999 
assessments.  

• A total of 1181 child protection investigations were initiated in the period, with 
355 leading to an initial child protection conference.  

• There were 609 Child Protection Plans (CPP) active at some point during 
2022/23, 289 new plans were started and 370 ceased during the year. At 31st 
March 2023, 239 children were being supported and monitored through a 
Child Protection Plan  

• A total of 293 Children were Looked After (CLA) at some point during 
2022/23.  During the year, 107 children became newly looked after and 115 
stopped being looked after. At 31st March 2023, Harrow had 180 looked after 
children.  

• At 31st March 2023, Harrow had 51 approved fostering households offering 
119 placements  

• During 2022/23, approximately 5,205 families accessed the Cedars and 
Hillview Early Support hubs and 299 young people accessed the Wealdstone 
Early Support hub. 

19



4 
 

 
2. Outcomes of Key Actions from 2022/23 

The response times for complaints and queries improved during the reporting year, 
together with the overall quality of responses. 
 
The process for managing and monitoring of complaints and feedback were 
refreshed to ensure all representations were handled effectively. 
 
Lessons from complaints were regularly shared with Management and disseminated 
to all teams. 
 
The complaint communication materials were reviewed and updated, to ensure an 
accessible and responsive service. 
 

3. Background 

Children’s social care complaints are handled in line with the Children Act 1989 
Regulations 2006 and Getting the Best from Complaints guidance 2006.  There is a 
legal requirement for all local authorities to have a complaint process in place in 
accordance with these regulations, The Children and Adoption Act 2002 and 
Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 and related guidance.  The statutory complaints 
procedure is designed with the needs of the child at the heart of the process. 

There is a legal duty to arrange advocacy for children and young people, to be able 
to make their views and comments about the services and care they receive under 
Children’s Services, in line with the Advocacy Regulations 2004.   

The three stages of the Children’s statutory complaints procedure are as follows: 

Stage 1 - Local Resolution stage (10 - 20 working days)  

Stage 2 - Independent investigation stage (25 – 65 working days) 

Stage 3 – Independent Review Panel (30 working days) 

Non-social care complaints, concerning education and special educational needs, 
are investigated in line with the Council’s Corporate complaints procedure which 
comprises two stages as follows: 

Stage 1- Local Resolution (15 working days) 

Stage 2 – Review (20 working days) 

The final stage for both corporate and statutory children’s complaints, is escalation to 
the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 

Complaints about schools are managed within each school’s own complaints 
procedure.  Appeals for school places are considered under the School Appeal 
Process and disputes such as those relating to the Education, Health and Care plans 
are considered through appeals to the Statutory Appeals tribunal. 

 

20



5 
 

4. Summary of Complaints Activity  

During 2022/23, the complaints team received a total of 309 representations for 
Children’s Services, as compared to 246 in 2021/22 and 177 during 2020/21. 

Parents were the main group to make a complaint or raise an enquiry regarding 
Children’s Services and made up over 90% of the contact. Other contact was by 
carers and/or family members, a young care leaver or a legal representative.    

There are notably few complaints received from children and young people receiving 
Children’s services under the formal complaints process. Children and young people 
who have received a service or been in care are able to raise their concerns directly 
with their Social Worker, 
[...]
rity disregarded our choice of school because I 
know these is best school for my son. I visited several schools, and we came to the 
decision that will benefit him and also make him independent in the future, to my 
dismay I was told the public funds cannot be wasted on him. I have therefore come 
to the conclusion that my son is being discriminated against. 

School Transport: 

I feel I was massively misled by your team when you changed his bus. He was 
moved to a bus due to another child's behaviour - which you did not address. I was 
told the times would be better than his old bus, this was a lie.  

 

4.1.3. Complaint response timescales 

The complaints team works closely with all the service teams to ensure responses to 
complaints and enquiries are completed in a timely way.   

Stage 1 complaint response times improved by 14% during 2022/23, with 63% of 
stage 1 complaints responded on time, as compared to 55% in the previous year. 
There is a clear propensity to build on this improvement in 2023/24.   

It should be noted that Children’s social care complaints can often be complex by 
their nature or involve more than one service/ agency or have a concurrent 
investigation underway, which may override or impact and delay a complaint 
investigation and response.   

The complaints team keeps the complainant informed in such instances. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26



11 
 

 

Chart 5 

 

 

 

4.1.4 Complaint outcomes 

During 2022/23, 56 stage 1 complaints were completed and responded, which 
included complaints that were in progress at the end of the previous reporting year. 
Table 4 details the yearly comparative data and trend for the majority of complaints 
not being upheld. 

As illustrated in Chart 6, 68% of the completed complaints were not upheld.   

Complaints are often about decisions made by the service and not necessarily about 
the department making poor decisions. Rather, that they disagree with the rationale 
or policy on which the 
[...]
handling and ensuring quality complaint responses and handling 
complex cases. 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

18 July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Adult Social Care Services 
Complaints & Feedback Annual 
Report 2022/23  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Senel Arkut, Corporate Director 
People Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Adult Social Care Services Annual 
Complaints & Feedback Report 
2022/23  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s performance on Adult 
Social Care Services complaints and feedback activity between the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations:  
The Sub-Committee is requested to note the report. The report is for 
information purposes only.  

 

35



 

Section 2 – Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of complaints and feedback for Harrow Adult 
Social Care Services from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.   
 
Adults social care complaints are investigated in line with the complaints 
process set out in the Local Authority Social Services and National Health 
Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009. 
 
1.Background 
 
1.1. This report provides a summary of the complaints and feedback from the 
Adult Social Care Services Annual Complaints and Feedback report covering 
the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023, included in Appendix 1. 
 
1.2. Adult social care complaints are investigated under the Council’s Adult 
Social Care Statutory Complaints procedure, which is a two-stage process for 
handling social care complaints There is a statutory duty to produce an annual 
report on the complaints received, issues raised, and actions taken. 
 
 
2.Summary of Key Findings 
 
2.1. During 2022/23, the number of adult social care complaints recorded 
increased significantly, from six stage 1 complaints in 2021/22 to 116 
complaints. This was due to an internal refresh of the complaints handling 
procedures.  

 
2.2. Two thirds (66%) of stage 1 complaints were responded on time in 
2022/23, which shows an improvement on the previous year (55%). 
 
2.3. Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023: 
 

• The complaints service recorded a total of 510 representations 
• There were 116 stage 1 complaints and 106 queries 
• Sixteen complaints progressed to stage 2 review 
• The Ombudsman made investigation decisions on four complaints 
• Additionally, there were 196 Member and MP enquiries 
• The service recorded 64 compliments 
• There were 106 queries addressed outside the formal complaint 

process  

2.4. There was increase of 23% of total representations in 2022/23, with 510 
total representations, compared to 414 total representations received in 
2021/22. 
 

36



 

 
 
2.5. As detailed on page 9 of the annual complaints report, the highest volume 
of complaints was received by the Financial Assessment and Monitoring 
team, Localities and Early Intervention teams. These service teams generally 
receive the most feedback due to the nature of their work, regarding care 
charges and paying for care, assessments and/or assessment decisions and 
issues related to the care provision or availability of service. 
 
2.6. Adult social care support is means tested, as required under the Care Act 
2014 and a significant number of people receiving care support will be making 
a client contribution towards their care costs. 
 
2.7. Some of the complaints challenged the outcome of financial 
assessments, which are calculated in line with Harrow’s Charging policy 
under the Care Act 2014. Other complaints queried the quality of financial 
advice and information received, delays in receiving the relevant financial 
paperwork, queries regarding the care costs and related fees, the invoicing 
and payment reminder letters. 
 
2.8. A total of 82 stage 1 complaint responses were completed during 
2022/23. Of those, 54 
[...]
ich is a statutory requirement and a Complaints officer and a Data 
Protection/Freedom of Information officer. 

The majority of queries regarding adult social care services will be resolved quickly 
where possible.  The complaints process is a mechanism to consider and investigate 
problems and resolve issues if things go wrong or are below expectation.  

The Council’s Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints procedure is a two-stage 
process for handling social care complaints.  The Local Authority Social Services 
and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 provide the 
legal framework, and the procedure is designed to allow Local Authorities to have 
flexibility to resolve complaints in the most appropriate manner.  

Any adult in need of or receiving a service from Harrow Adult Social Care services is 
entitled to use the complaints process. Complaints are also accepted from a family 
member or representative acting on the individual’s behalf with their consent.  The 
must be legally able to represent the individual.  

Complaints must be acknowledged within 3 working days.   A stage one complaint is 
investigated by the relevant service with a response timeframe of 20 working days.  
This timeframe may be extended if the issues are complex, require more time or 
involve other agencies and the complainant will be kept informed of the progress. 

If a complainant remains dissatisfied with the response or outcome at stage one, 
their complaint can be escalated to stage two review stage, which is the final stage 
of the complaint procedure. The complaint will be reviewed and responded by a 
senior manager, usually the Head of Service within a timeframe of 20 working days. 

Following the completion of the complaint, the complainant can seek further advice 
from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman if they remain dissatisfied 
with the outcome. 

The annual adult social care complaints report is a statutory requirement and is a 
public document. 

 

4. Summary of Activity 

Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023: 

• The complaints service recorded a total of 510 representations 
• The service recorded 116 stage 1 complaints  
• Sixteen complaints progressed to stage 2 review 
• The Ombudsman made decisions on four complaints 

44



5 
 

• Additionally, 196 Member and MP enquiries were recorded 
• The service recorded 64 compliments 
• 106 queries were received and addressed outside the complaint process   

Table 1 provides the quarterly breakdown of complaints and representations 
received during 2022-23. 
Table 1 

Representation Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 
Stage 1 24 26 23 43 116 
Stage 2 2 2 0 12 16 
Ombudsman 2 4 3 3 12 
Queries 39 40 9 18 106 
MP 21 20 24 15 80 
Member 23 40 22 31 116 
Compliments 9 12 15 28 64 
Total 120 144 96 150 510 

 

The total representations received for Adult Social Care has increased year on year, 
as illustrated in Chart 1 below. 

There was an increase of 23% of total representations in 2022-23, with 510 total 
representations received, compared to 414 total representations received in 
2021/22. 
 

Chart 1 

 
 

During 2022-23, Adults Social Care Services:  

• Received 9,599 requests for social care support from potential service users.  

116

16 12

106

6 4 10

210

23
2 6

104

0

50

100

150

200

250

Stage 1 Stage 2 Ombudsman Queries

2022/23

2021/22

2020/21

Yearly comparison of complaints and queries

45



6 
 

• Provided information and advice (including referrals to other organisations that 
could assist) to 1,035 clients.  

• Ensured a total of 810 clients received home based short term Reablement 
services. 

• An additional 1,698 clients received other forms of short-term support in response 
to their request, this included support like mental health counselling.  

• A total of 4,220 clients received some form of long-term support, which includes 
personal budgets, direct payments, residential and nursing care during the year. 
2,820 of those 
[...]
DIX A  - Adult Social Care Annual Complaints & Feedback Report 2022-23
	Harrow Council
	Adult Social Care Complaints and Feedback
	Annual Report
	1 April 2022- 31 March 2023





Minutes of the meeting


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 Page 10 

 

Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

18 July 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Yogesh Teli 
 

 
 

Councillors: Kandy Dolor 
Nitesh Hirani 
 

Jerry Miles 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Natasha Proctor  
 

  
 

 
 
 

24. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Natasha Proctor Councillor Kandy Dolor 
  

25. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Jerry Miles was appointed Vice-Chair of 
the Sub-Committee for the 2023-24 Municipal Year. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 Page 11 

27. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

28. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting. 
 

29. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

30. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 
Resolved Items   

31. Annual Complaints Feedback Reports 2022 - 2023 - Children's and 
Adults'   

Members received the Children’s Services Complaints and Feedback Annual 
Report 2022/23. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Council’s performance on Children’s 
Services complaints and feedback activity between the period 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023. 
  
Children’s social care complaints were handled in line with the Children Act 
1989 Regulations 2006 and Getting the Best from Complaints guidance 
2006.   
  
There was a legal requirement for all local authorities to have a complaint 
process in place in accordance with these regulations, The Children and 
Adoption Act 2002 and Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 and related 
guidance.  The statutory complaints procedure was designed to ensure the 
needs of the child were the heart of the process. 
  
The three stages of the Children’s statutory complaints procedure were:  
  

a)    Stage 1 - Local Resolution stage (10 - 20 working days); 
b)    Stage 2 - Independent investigation stage (25 – 65 working days); and 
c)     Stage 3 - Independent Review Panel (30 working days). 

  
Non-social care complaints, concerning Education and Special Educational 
needs, complaints were investigated in line with the Council’s Corporate 
complaints procedure, which comprises two stages as follows: 
  

a)    Stage 1- Local Resolution (15 working days); and 
b)    Stage 2 - Review (20 working days) 

  



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 Page 12 

The final stage for both corporate and statutory children’s complaints was 
escalation to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
  
Complaints about schools were managed within each school’s own 
complaints procedure.  Appeals for school places were considered under the 
School Appeal Process and disputes, such as those relating to the Education, 
Health and Care plans were considered through appeals to the Statutory 
Appeals tribunal. 
  
Members made comments, and asked questions, which were responded to by 
Officers. 
  
During 2022/23, the complaints team received a total of 309 representations 
for Children’s Services, as compared to 246 in 2021/22. 
  
Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023, the complaints service recorded: 
  

a)    A total of 69 stage 1 complaints; 
b)    9 complaints escalated to stage 2 and there were no stage 3 reviews; 
c)     the Ombudsman made a decision on three complaints; 
d)    there were 96 Member and MP enquiries; 
e)    21 compliments were recorded; 
f)      106 queries were received. 

  
43 stage 1 complaints concerned Children’s social care and 26 complaints 
concerned Education and SEN services.        
  
Complaint response times improved by 14% during 2022/23, with 63% of 
stage 1 complaints responded on time, as compared to 55% in the previous 
year. 
  
68% of the complaints were not upheld, with 32% either upheld or partially 
upheld. 
  
The complaints team will continue to work with all service teams to identify 
and address areas of learning from complaints for service improvement and to 
improve response times. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
Members also received the Adult Social Care Services Complaints & 
Feedback Annual Report 2022/23. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Council’s performance on Adult Social 
Care Services complaints and feedback activity between the period 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 
  
Adults social care complaints were investigated in line with the requirements 
set out in the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service 
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009. 
  



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 18 July 2023 Page 13 

Adult social care complaints were investigated under the Council’s Adult 
Social Care Statutory Complaints procedure, which is a two-stage process for 
handling social care complaints.  There was a statutory duty to produce an 
annual report on the complaints received, issues raised, and actions taken. 
  
During 2022/23, the number of adult social care complaints recorded 
increased significantly, from six stage 1 complaints in 2021/22 to 116 
complaints.  This was due to an internal refresh of the complaints handling 
procedures. 
  
Two thirds (66%) of stage 1 complaints were responded on time in 2022/23, 
which shows an improvement on the previous year (50%).  Between 1 April 
2022 and 31 March 2023: 
  

a)    the complaints team recorded a total of 510 representations; 
b)    there were 116 stage 1 complaints; 
c)     sixteen complaints progressed to stage 2 review; 
d)    the Ombudsman made investigation decisions on four complaints; 
e)    there were 196 Member and MP enquiries; 
f)      the service recorded 64 compliments; and  
g)    there were 106 queries addressed outside the formal complaint 

process. 
  
There was an increase of 23% of total representations in 2022/23, with 510 
total representations, compared to 414 total representations received in 
2021/22. 
  
The complaints team remains committed to improving performance activity 
across all areas of our complaint processes in responding to complaints and 
enquiries.  
  
Adult social care services will continue using the learning from complaints to 
inform practice development. 
  
Members made comments, and asked questions, which were responded to by 
Officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.35 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Chair 
 
 


	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	18 July 2023


